TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM755777

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
Greenleaf Technology Corporation		07/29/2022	Corporation: CALIFORNIA	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	First National Bank of Pennsylvania		
Street Address:	12 Federal Street		
Internal Address:	One North Shore Center		
City:	Pittsburgh		
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA		
Postal Code:	15212		
Entity Type:	national banking association: UNITED STATES		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2669974	ROUGH STUFF
Registration Number:	1153655	POWER-SLOT
Registration Number:	3157216	POWERMILL
Registration Number:	3082238	WG-600
Registration Number:	3129627	EXCELERATOR
Registration Number:	5055190	XSYTIN
Registration Number:	1492913	WG-300
Registration Number:	2029913	
Registration Number:	2028502	GREENLEAF
Registration Number:	1949881	POWERLOCK
Registration Number:	1219723	HUSHCUT
Registration Number:	2579440	TURBOFORM

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4129181199

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 412.918.1110

Email: ipdocket@metzlewis.com

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007848 FRAME: 0662

Correspondent Name: Barry I. Friedman

Address Line 1:535 Smithfield Street - Suite 800Address Line 4:Pittsburgh, PENNSYLVANIA 15222

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	229/165
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Barry I. Friedman
SIGNATURE:	/Barry I. Friedman/
DATE SIGNED:	09/16/2022

Total Attachments: 5

source=SecurityInterest229165#page1.tif source=SecurityInterest229165#page2.tif source=SecurityInterest229165#page3.tif source=SecurityInterest229165#page4.tif source=SecurityInterest229165#page5.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 007848 FRAME: 0663

NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS, COPYRIGHTS AND TRADEMARKS

July 29, 2022

United States Patent and Trademark Office Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of July 29, 2022 (as the same may be amended, modified, extended or restated from time to time, the "Security Agreement") by and between GREENLEAF TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION, a California corporation (the "Debtor"), and FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF PENNSYLVANIA (the "Lender"), the Debtor has granted to the Lender a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon, the patents and patent applications, copyrights and copyright applications and trademarks and trademark applications listed on Schedule 1, Schedule 2 and Schedule 3 attached hereto.

The Debtor and the Lender hereby acknowledge and agree that the foregoing security interests (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement and (ii) are not to be construed as an assignment of any patents and patent applications, copyrights and copyright applications and trademarks and trademark applications.

Very truly yours,

GREENLEAF TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION

Name Antes M Title President

Acknowledged and Agreed:

FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF PENNSYLVANIA

ву; Name: Michael Borowy

Title: Senior Vice President

NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS, COPYRIGHTS AND TRADEMARKS

July 29, 2022

United States Patent and Trademark Office Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of July 29, 2022 (as the same may be amended, modified, extended or restated from time to time, the "Security Agreement") by and between GREENLEAF TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION, a California corporation (the "Debtor"), and FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF PENNSYLVANIA (the "Lender"), the Debtor has granted to the Lender a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon, the patents and patent applications, copyrights and copyright applications and trademarks and trademark applications listed on Schedule 2 and Schedule 3 attached hereto.

The Debtor and the Lender hereby acknowledge and agree that the foregoing security interests (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement and (ii) are not to be construed as an assignment of any patents and patent applications, copyrights and copyright applications and trademarks and trademark applications.

Very truly yours,

GREENLEAF TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION

Ву:	Orania of
Name: James M.	Greenleaf
Title President	

Acknowledged and Agreed:

FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF PENNSYLVANIA

Name: Michael Borowy Title: Senior Vice President

Schedule 1

COPYRIGHTS

None.

TRADEMARK REEL: 007848 FRAME: 0666

Schedule 2

PATENTS

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

(ALL SUCH RIGHTS ARE OWNED BY GREENLEAF TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION) U.S. Issued Patents

Country	Filing Date	Patent No.	Title	Issue Date	Status
US	03/14/2014	10,352,001	Rail Re-Profiling Method and Apparatus	07/16/2019	Issued
US	02/15/2017	9,834,891	Rail Re-Profiling Method and Apparatus	12/05/2017	Issued
US	03/15/2013	9,617,691	Rail Re-Profiling Method and Apparatus	04/11/2017	Issued
US	11/26/2008	8,177,459	Ball-Nose End Mill and Insert	05/15/2012	Issued
US	2/22/2008	8,267,625	SLOTTING CUTTER AND INSERTS FOR SAME	9/18/2012	Issued
ÚS	9/12/2012	0 B73 [3]	SLOTTING CUTTER AND INSERTS FOR SAME	7/7/2015	Issued
US	3/10/2008	9 827 621	CUTTING TOOL INCLUDING A CUTTING INSERT RETAINING AND ADJUSTING MECHANISM	11/28/2017	Issued

TRADEMARK REEL: 007848 FRAME: 0667

Schedule 3

TRADEMARKS

U.S. Registered Trademarks

010052.US	ROUGH STUFF	US	76/200,395	1/26/2001	2,669,974	12/31/2002	REGISTERED
0119252.00036	POWER-SLOT	US	73/192,723	11/9/1979	1,153,655	5/12/1981	REGISTERED
050129.US	POWERMILL	US	78/673,489	7/19/2005	3,157,216	10/17/2006	REGISTERED
050130US	WG-600	US	78/599,051	3/31/2005	3,082,238	4/18/2006	REGISTERED
050611.US	EXCELERATOR	US	78/706,300	9/2/2005	3,129,627	8/15/2006	REGISTERED
140496	XSYTIN	US	86/428,349	10/20/2014	5,055,190	10/4/2016	REGISTERED
94056.US	WG-300	US	73/676,831	8/6/1987	1,492,913	6/21/1988	REGISTERED
95337.US	DESIGN (LEAF)	US	75/014,787	10/26/1995	2,029,913	1/14/1997	REGISTERED
95342.US	GREENLEAF	US	75/006,948	10/16/1995	2,028,502	1/7/1997	REGISTERED
96094.US	POWERLOCK	US	74/353,447	1/28/1993	1,949,881	1/23/1996	REGISTERED
98018.US	HUSHCUT	US	73/319,046	7/15/1981	1,219,723	12/14/1982	REGISTERED
99413.US	TURBOFORM	US	75/809,033	9/27/1999	2,579,440	6/11/2002	REGISTERED

TRADEMARK REEL: 007848 FRAME: 0668

RECORDED: 09/16/2022